2004 HB 249

Amendment #042242

Floor Amendment #2

March 19, 2004

Page 3 of 1 


COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

STATE FISCAL NOTE STATEMENT
GENERAL ASSEMBLY
LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH COMMISSION

2004 REGULAR SESSION
2003 INTERIM

MEASURE




(X)
House
Bill No.
249

() Resolution No.


(X) Amendment No.
042242 (Floor Amendment 2)

SUBJECT/TITLE
AN ACT relating to revenue and taxation.

SPONSOR
Ernesto Scorsone

NOTE SUMMARY

Fiscal Analysis:
        X       Impact
               No Impact
         Indeterminable Impact

Level(s) of Impact:
         X         State
          X             Local
               Federal

Budget Unit(s) Impact


Fund(s) Impact:
        X      General
                Road
               Federal


             X        Restricted Agency (Type)
               (Other)

FISCAL SUMMARY

______________________________________________________________________________

Fiscal Estimates
2003-2004
2004-2005
2005-2006
Future Annual

Rate of Change

Revenues (+/-)
-$26.6 GF
-$0.8 GF

+$7.9 restricted fund
-$13.7 GF

+9.9 restricted fund


Expenditures (+/-)





Net Effect
-$26.6
-$0.8 GF

+$7.9 restricted fund
-$13.7 GF

+$9.9 restricted fund


_______________________________________________________________________________

MEASURE'S PURPOSE:  

The proposed amendment makes several changes to the Kentucky tax code. Among the proposed changes are the following:

Corporate Changes
1.
Reversal of the ITW decision for past tax years.

2.
Repeal of the corporate license tax.

3.
Inclusion of all limited liability entities in the corporate tax base.

4.
Required mandatory consolidated filing for corporations with nexus in Kentucky.

5.
Disallowance of the deduction of certain intangible transactions between related entities.

6.
Reduction in the top marginal corporate tax rate to 6%.

7.
Imposition of an alternative minimum calculation based on 9.5 cents per $100 of gross receipts.

8.
Imposition of a minimum tax of $250.

9.
Disallowance of net operating loss carryback.

10.
Expanded definition of "doing business".

Individual Income Tax Changes

11.
Reduce the top marginal rate to 5.68%

12.
Freeze the pension exclusion at the current amount of $40,200 per year.

13.
Increase the low income tax credit to $12,000

14.
Allow a credit for taxes paid at the corporate level to be passed through to individual members or partners of limited liability entities.

Property Tax
15.
Repeal the intangible property tax

16.
Allow the exclusion of new property in calculating the HB 44 rate.

Sales Tax
17.
Provide a sales & use tax refund for construction and research and development expenses with a total overall limit of approvals for refunds during any year of $25 million.

18.
Provide a 3-day sales tax holiday in 2004 and 2005.

19.
Expand the sales tax nexus definition.

Tobacco Taxes
20.
Imposes a surtax of $0.26 per pack on cigarettes, along with a floor stock tax.

21.
Imposes a tax on smokeless tobacco and other tobacco products.

22.
Imposes an equity assessment on nonparticipating manufacturers.

Alcoholic Beverage Taxes

23.
Repeals two existing taxes and increases the rate of the wholesale sales tax on distilled spirits, beer and wine.

Communications Excise Taxes
24.
Replaces several local and state levies with a uniform communications excise tax at a rate of 7.62% on revenues from the provision of telecommunications services.  The base includes both cable and direct broadcast satellite.

Tourism Tax
25.
Imposes a 1% tax on receipts from the rental of lodging to be deposited in a fund dedicated to supporting and promoting tourism.

PROVISION/MECHANICS:  

The proposed amendment amends several sections of the Kentucky Revised statutes to effectuate the changes noted above.  In addition, several administrative provisions are amended to facilitate and improve the return filing and reporting process.

FISCAL EXPLANATION:  

The General Fund impact for each of the major components of the proposal is as follows:

Tax Changes
FY 04
FY 05
FY 06

Individual Income Taxes

($  96.2)
($ 161.7)

ITW fix
(26.6)
($  60.3)


Repeal of the corporate license tax

($  19.3)
($ 196.3)

Corporate rate reduction

($  24.2)
($  69.6)

Corporate loophole closing

$   17.2 
$    66.1

Limited liability entity inclusion

$   22.3
$  106.5

Alternative minimum tax calculation

$0.0
$  103.3

Intangible personal property tax repeal

$0.0
($  35.3)

Allow new property for rate calculation

$0.0
$     3.4

Kentucky enterprise initiative

($  5.6)
($  30.4)

Sales tax holiday

($  7.4)
($    7.5)

Sales tax nexus

$    1.0
$     1.0

Tobacco taxes - cigarette surtax

$132.5
$ 143.8

Tobacco taxes - smokeless/OTP
.
$   4.5
$     5.4

Tobacco taxes - equity assessment

$ 12.1
$   12.0

Alcoholic beverage taxes

$   8.3
$   10.0

Excise tax on telecommunications

$ 14.2
$   35.6

 NET IMPACT
(26.6)
(0.8)
(13.7)

Note that the LRC numbers for the tobacco taxes differ in part from those provided in the Governor's information because the LRC numbers are based on 11 months of collection (10 months of the excise TX and 1 month of the floor tax) in FY 2005 because the tax is effective on August 1 and the first payments are not due until mid-August 
In addition to the above General Fund impact, the proposed amendment also levies a lodging tax for tourism promotion the revenues of which are dedicated to a restricted fund.  This tax is estimated to raise $7.9 million in FY 05 and $9.9 million in FY 06.

DATA SOURCE(S)
"Governor Fletcher's Jobs and Opportunity Bipartisan Solution for Kentucky" publication, LRC staff economists office.

NOTE NO.
104
PREPARER
Pam Thomas
REVIEW
TJ
DATE
3-19-04

LRC 2004-HB 249/GA Amendment #042242-#2

